## SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_

(

The Board of Supervisors for South Buffalo Township, Armstrong County, hereby adopts the following Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has enacted Act 60 of 1995, setting forth certain guidelines and limitations for the compensation of supervisors of townships of the second class, and

WHEREAS, said act provides the supervisors of townships having a population of 0 to 4,999 may be compensated in an amount not to exceed \$1875.00 per year, and

WHEREAS, the population of South Buffalo Township is 2687, and

WHEREAS, the general Assembly by said act 60 authorizes the board of supervisors of the various townships of the second class to determine the compensation of supervisors subject to the limitations set for in the act,

Now, THEREFOR it is hereby enacted and ordained as follows:

- 1. Each supervisor of South Buffalo Township elected or appointed to office on or after the effective date of this ordinance shall receive compensation for attending duly advertised general or special public meetings or hearings of the Board of Supervisors, or other meetings authorized by the Board of Supervisors at the rate of \$125.00 for each meeting attended by such supervisor, not to exceed \$1875.00 per year. (Note: the amount may not exceed the maximum allowed by law based on the population of the township.)
- 2. Such compensation shall be paid in monthly or quarterly installments.
- 3. This ordinance shall become effective on January 1, 2001.

Adopted this <u>11 th.</u> day of <u>November</u>	2000
Witness: Jene Jordan, Sweetsrey	Supervisors for South Buffalo Township  Onell Corre